# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		08/17/2010	Bank: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tembec USA LLC		
Street Address:	800 Rene-Levesque Blvd. West		
Internal Address:	Suite 1050		
City:	Montreal, Quebec		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	H3B 1X9		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	78343365	TEMGLOSS		
Serial Number:	78328287	KLEERGLAZE		
Serial Number:	78233553	VINTAGE CRAFTED ENGINEERED FLOORING		
Serial Number:	78180234	ЕСНО		
Serial Number:	78151008	TRIO		
Serial Number:	78145124	ACADIAN		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)938-3856

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212.508.6156

Email: william.ebert@bgllp.com

Correspondent Name: William Ebert

Address Line 1: 1251 Avenue of the Americas, 49th Floor

Address Line 2: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 004261 FRAME: 0901

900169545

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020-1104				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	081990.000001			
DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE				
Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William Ebert			
Signature:	/William Ebert/			
Date:	08/17/2010			
Total Attachments: 3 source=NEWYORK-#60444-v1-Tembec_USA_IP_Security_Interest_Release#page1.tif source=NEWYORK-#60444-v1-Tembec_USA_IP_Security_Interest_Release#page2.tif source=NEWYORK-#60444-v1-Tembec_USA_IP_Security_Interest_Release#page3.tif				

## RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTERESTS

This Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests, dated as of August <sup>17</sup>, 2010, ("Release") is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent under that certain Loan Agreement, dated as of February 29, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), by and among Tembec Inc. ("Tembec"), Tembec Investments Inc. ("Tembec Investments"), and Tembec Industries Inc. (the "Borrower"), the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Tembec, Tembec USA LLC ("Tembec USA"), A.R.C. Resins Corporation ("A.R.C."), and the Borrower (collectively, the "Grantors") have granted security interests in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation security interests in certain patents and patent applications, (collectively, the "Patents") and trademarks and trademark applications (collectively, the "Trademarks" and together with the Patents, the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, the security interests granted to the Secured Party were recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 26, 2008 and the corrective assignment dated April 9, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interests in all of the Grantors' Intellectual Property, including without limitation, the Intellectual Property identified on Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following Intellectual Property:

- all of the Intellectual Property referred to on Schedule A attached hereto; 1.
- 2. all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantors against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Intellectual Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

> WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Secured Party

By:

Name: Title:

David Bergstron

Assistant Vice President

# Schedule A

## TEMBEC USA LLC

### **PATENTS**

Title	Patent	Issue Date	Assignee	Status	Reel/
	No.				Frame
Polymer	6,730,165	04/01/2002	Tembec	Pending	020704/0706, filed 03/26/2008
Impregnation			USA LLC		(confirmatory assignment at
Process					020710/0914, filed 04/01/2008)

## **TRADEMARKS**

Matter Name	Application No./	Filing Date/	Status	Assignee	Reel/
	Registration No.	<b>Registration Date</b>			Frame
Temgloss	78/343,365	12/19/2003	Registered	Tembec	3747/1032, filed
	2,986,428	08/16/2005		USA LLC	03/26/2008
					(confirmatory
					assignment at
					3756/0037, filed
					04/09/2008)
Kleerglaze	78/328,287	11/14/2003	Registered	Tembec	3747/1032, filed
	2,966,528	07/12/2005		USA	03/26/2008
				LLC	(confirmatory
					assignment at
					3756/0037, filed
					04/09/2008)
Vintage	78/233,553	04/03/2003	Registered	Tembec	3747/1032, filed
Crafted	3,068,943	03/14/2006		USA LLC	03/26/2008
Engineered					(confirmatory
Flooring					assignment at
					3756/0037, filed
					04/09/2008)
Echo	78/180,234	10/30/2002	Suspended	Tembec	3747/1032, filed
				LLC	03/26/2008
					(confirmatory
					assignment at
					3756/0037, filed
					04/09/2008)

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTERESTS

Matter Name	Application No./ Registration No.	Filing Date/ Registration Date	Status	Assignee	Reel/ Frame
Trio	78/151,008 2,968,086	08/05/2002 07/12/2005	Registered	Tembec LLC	3747/1032, filed 03/26/2008 (confirmatory assignment at 3756/0037, filed 04/09/2008)
Acadian	78/145,124 2,915,090	07/18/2002 12/28/2004	Registered	Tembec USA LLC	3747/1032, filed 03/26/2008 (confirmatory assignment at 3756/0037, filed 04/09/2008)

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTERESTS

**RECORDED: 08/17/2010**